

April 15, 2022

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Drake Snell, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Tim Walz,

Governor of Minnesota, in his official capacity, et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FORUM FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS DRAKE SNELL, ET AL.**

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
James V. F. Dickey (#393613)
8421 Wayzata Blvd., Ste. 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
(612) 428-7000
doug.seaton@umwlc.org
james.dickey@umwlc.org

Counsel for Appellants Drake Snell, et al.

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)
222 S. 9th Street, Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Forum for Constitutional Rights*

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

LIZ C. KRAMER
Solicitor General
(#325089)

ALEC SLOAN
Assistant Attorney General
(#399410)

445 Minnesota Street, Ste. 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1010
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*Counsel for Respondents
Tim Walz, Governor of Minnesota,
in his individual capacity, et al.*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Amicus Identity, Interest, & Authority to File.....	1
Argument	2
I. Emergencies often lead government entities to assume broad new powers under transformative legal theories.....	3
II. Government actions during emergencies can be voluntarily terminated but still have long-term impacts on constitutional rights and fundamental structural protections	6
III. Based on the realities of emergency powers, the Court should adopt the voluntary cessation doctrine, ensuring mootness does not swallow judicial protection of constitutional rights.....	9
Conclusion	13
Certification of Brief Length.....	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D.N.C. 2020).....	3
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	5
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 6 F. 4th 904 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 18 F. 4th 1031 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	1, 9
<i>City of W. St. Paul v. Kregel</i> , 768 N.W.2d 352 (Minn. 2009).....	12
<i>Cty. of Butler v. Gov. of Pa.</i> , 8 F. 4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Cty. of Butler v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 883 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	5
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	4, 5
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , No. 21-1278, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 9092 (8th Cir. Apr. 5, 2022)	3
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	6
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	12
<i>In re Minnegasco</i> , 565 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. 1997)	2
<i>In re Schmidt</i> , 443 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1989)	9
<i>In re Senty-Haugen</i> , 583 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. 1998)	10
<i>In re McCaskill</i> , 603 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 1999)	11
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	12
<i>State v. Barrientos</i> , 837 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2013)	10
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Robinson v. Mo. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs.</i> , No. 20AC-CC00515, slip op. (Mo. Cir. Ct., Cole Cty., Nov. 22, 2021)	3
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 423 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1988)	1

<i>State v. Rud</i> , 359 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1984)	9, 12
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	11
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	2
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1385 (20 Stat. 152) (Posse Comitatus Act)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2340A	4
50 U.S.C. ch. 36 (Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act)	4
Rules	
MRCAP 129.03	1
Other Authorities	
ACLU-MN, <i>ACLU-MN Sues to Stop Attack on Journalists Covering Daunte Wright Protests</i> (Apr. 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/37T8xBE	8
B. CARDOZO, <i>NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS</i> 51 (1921)	2
Class Action Complaint, <i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 20-cv- 1302 (D. Minn. June 2, 2020) (ECF No. 1), https://bit.ly/37gd29u	7
Executive Order 20-81 (July 22, 2020)	12
DOJ Mem. from John C. Yoo, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., to Alberto Gonzales (Oct. 23, 2001), https://bit.ly/3Ofqsmt	4
DOJ Mem. from John C. Yoo, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen. (Nov. 2, 2001), https://bit.ly/3jMB5PC	4
DOJ Mem. for William J. Haynes II, DOD Gen. Counsel (Mar. 14, 2003), https://bit.ly/3KMrsN3	4
Order Granting Pls.’ Mot. for Monitored Injunction, <i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 20-cv-1302 (D. Minn. Feb. 8, 2022) (ECF No. 316)	8
Second Am. Compl., <i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 20-cv-1302 (D. Minn. filed July 30, 2020) (ECF No. 53), https://bit.ly/3vpBHA6	8
Sudha Setty, <i>No More Secret Laws: How Transparency of Executive Branch Legal Policy Doesn’t Let the Terrorists Win</i> , 57 U. KAN. L. REV. 579 (2009)	4
